
Michelin Le Mans Cup
Portimao Round
Bronze Driver Collective Test

Classification
Team Drivers CarNo KphGapTotalLapTimeCl Ty

1:41.534 165.0- -M. BENHAM / D. TAPPYLanan Racing 1641 25 MNorma M30 - Nissan LMP3

1:41.548 165.0+0.014 +0.014R. WHELDON / A. KAPADIARLR MSport 15112 14 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:41.617 164.8+0.083 +0.069A. WELLS / C. NOBLENielsen Racing 1673 2 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:42.033 164.2+0.499 +0.416F. KIRMANN / L. HÖRRDKR Engineering 14104 3 MNorma M30 - Nissan LMP3

1:42.515 163.4+0.981 +0.482A. CHILA / N. SCHATZGraff 16135 39 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:42.907 162.8+1.373 +0.392J. CORBETT / J. WINSLOWGraff 16166 9 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.360 162.1+1.826 +0.453N. MÉLIN / D. HAUSERRacing Experience 16127 11 MNorma M30 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.545 161.8+2.011 +0.185E. DE DONCKER / D. LUNARDIMotorsport98 1698 98 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.632 161.6+2.098 +0.087M. MAC / F. LAVERGNELuzich Racing 15109 71 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:43.639 161.6+2.105 +0.007R. HODES / G. GRISTUnited Autosports 151510 23 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.791 161.4+2.257 +0.152S. PIANEZZOLA / G. PICCINIKessel Racing 151211 8 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:43.848 161.3+2.314 +0.057M. CRADER / A. MORTIMERGrainMarket Racing 171112 20 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.967 161.1+2.433 +0.119W. TRILLIER / K. HEYERDKR Engineering 161613 5 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:43.971 161.1+2.437 +0.004J. SCHAUERMAN / N. RONDETCool Racing 161514 4 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:44.428 160.4+2.894 +0.457J. MCGUIRE / M. BELLUnited Autosports 171315 22 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:44.582 160.2+3.048 +0.154J. WOLFF / C. MILESICD Sport 141316 30 MNorma M 30 - Nissan LMP3

1:44.830 159.8+3.296 +0.248M. SMITH / V. BLUGEONCool Racing 151117 74 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:45.277 159.1+3.743 +0.447C. SDANEWITSCH / M. RUGOLOSpirit of Race 151318 55 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:45.280 159.1+3.746 +0.003A. COSTA / J. JOKINENKeo Racing 161319 43 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:45.392 158.9+3.858 +0.112P. VENEROSI / A. BACCANIEbimotors 14520 88 MPorsche 911 GT3 R GT3

1:45.876 158.2+4.342 +0.484A. TALKANITSA / A. TALKA JRAT Racing 161621 90 MLigier JS P3 - Nissan LMP3

1:46.092 157.9+4.558 +0.216D. MÜLLER / Y. METTLERSPS AutomotivePerformance 151422 54 MMercedes AMG GT3 GT3

1:46.160 157.8+4.626 +0.068A. HOWARD / R. GUNNBeechdean AMR 16423 99 MAston Martin Vantage GT3 GT3

1:46.394 157.4+4.860 +0.234C. ULRICH / M. MEDIANISpirit of Race 131024 51 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:47.484 155.8+5.950 +1.090C. SCHIAVONI / A. PICCINIKessel Racing 131025 60 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

1:48.971 153.7+7.437 +1.487J. HARTSHORNE / O. HANCOCKKessel Racing 161626 50 MFerrari 488 GT3 GT3

N. NATO / O. LOMBARDH24 Racing27 42 MLMP H2 G INNOVATIVE CAR

1:41.534Lap 4 165.0 KphMichael BENHAMFastest Lap

Circuit Best Laps by Class

Duncan TAPPY 166.8 KphLMP3 1:40.44326/10/2018

Yannick METTLER 161.8 KphGT3 1:43.54925/10/2019

Norman NATO 147.0 Kph
INNOVATIVE CAR

1:53.96625/10/2019

CAR 8 - SOME LAPTIMES DELETED DUE TO STEWARD'S DECISION Nº4
CAR 90 - SOME LAPTIMES DELETED DUE TO STEWARD'S DECISION Nº5

Track Status: DRYPublished at: ........................................ 20,78 ºC27,78 ºC Air Temp:Track Temp:
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Bronze Driver Collective Test
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

Classification by Class

Team Drivers CarNo KphGapTotalLapTimeTy

LMP3
1:41.534 165.0251 Lanan Racing M. BENHAM / D. TAPPY Norma M30 - Nissan M 4 16
1:41.548 +0.014 +0.014 165.0142 RLR MSport R. WHELDON / A. KAPADIA Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 11 15
1:41.617 +0.083 +0.069 164.823 Nielsen Racing A. WELLS / C. NOBLE Norma M 30 - Nissan M 7 16
1:42.033 +0.499 +0.416 164.234 DKR Engineering F. KIRMANN / L. HÖRR Norma M30 - Nissan M 10 14
1:42.515 +0.981 +0.482 163.4395 Graff A. CHILA / N. SCHATZ Norma M 30 - Nissan M 13 16
1:42.907 +1.373 +0.392 162.896 Graff J. CORBETT / J. WINSLOW Norma M 30 - Nissan M 16 16
1:43.360 +1.826 +0.453 162.1117 Racing Experience N. MÉLIN / D. HAUSER Norma M30 - Nissan M 12 16
1:43.545 +2.011 +0.185 161.8988 Motorsport98 E. DE DONCKER / D. LUNARDI Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 9 16
1:43.639 +2.105 +0.094 161.6239 United Autosports R. HODES / G. GRIST Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 15 15
1:43.848 +2.314 +0.209 161.32010 GrainMarket Racing M. CRADER / A. MORTIMER Norma M 30 - Nissan M 11 17
1:43.967 +2.433 +0.119 161.1511 DKR Engineering W. TRILLIER / K. HEYER Norma M 30 - Nissan M 16 16
1:43.971 +2.437 +0.004 161.1412 Cool Racing J. SCHAUERMAN / N. RONDET Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 15 16
1:44.428 +2.894 +0.457 160.42213 United Autosports J. MCGUIRE / M. BELL Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 13 17
1:44.582 +3.048 +0.154 160.23014 CD Sport J. WOLFF / C. MILESI Norma M 30 - Nissan M 13 14
1:44.830 +3.296 +0.248 159.87415 Cool Racing M. SMITH / V. BLUGEON Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 11 15
1:45.277 +3.743 +0.447 159.15516 Spirit of Race C. SDANEWITSCH / M. RUGOLO Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 13 15
1:45.280 +3.746 +0.003 159.14317 Keo Racing A. COSTA / J. JOKINEN Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 13 16
1:45.876 +4.342 +0.596 158.29018 AT Racing A. TALKANITSA / A. TALKA JR Ligier JS P3 - Nissan M 16 16

GT3
1:43.632 161.6711 Luzich Racing M. MAC / F. LAVERGNE Ferrari 488 GT3 M 10 15
1:43.791 +0.159 +0.159 161.482 Kessel Racing S. PIANEZZOLA / G. PICCINI Ferrari 488 GT3 M 12 15
1:45.392 +1.760 +1.601 158.9883 Ebimotors P. VENEROSI / A. BACCANI Porsche 911 GT3 R M 5 14
1:46.092 +2.460 +0.700 157.9544 SPS AutomotivePerformance D. MÜLLER / Y. METTLER Mercedes AMG GT3 M 14 15
1:46.160 +2.528 +0.068 157.8995 Beechdean AMR A. HOWARD / R. GUNN Aston Martin Vantage GT3 M 4 16
1:46.394 +2.762 +0.234 157.4516 Spirit of Race C. ULRICH / M. MEDIANI Ferrari 488 GT3 M 10 13
1:47.484 +3.852 +1.090 155.8607 Kessel Racing C. SCHIAVONI / A. PICCINI Ferrari 488 GT3 M 10 13
1:48.971 +5.339 +1.487 153.7508 Kessel Racing J. HARTSHORNE / O. HANCOCK Ferrari 488 GT3 M 16 16

INNOVATIVE CAR
421 H24 Racing N. NATO / O. LOMBARD LMP H2 G M

Circuit Best Laps by Class

Duncan TAPPY 166.8 KphLMP3 1:40.44326/10/2018

Yannick METTLER 161.8 KphGT3 1:43.54925/10/2019

Norman NATO 147.0 Kph
INNOVATIVE CAR

1:53.96625/10/2019

CAR 8 - SOME LAPTIMES DELETED DUE TO STEWARD'S DECISION Nº4
CAR 90 - SOME LAPTIMES DELETED DUE TO STEWARD'S DECISION Nº5

DRYTrack Status:
Published at: ........................................ 20,78 ºCTrack Temp: 27,78 ºC Air Temp:
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Classification by Driver Fastest Lap

Bronze Driver Collective Test
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

KphGapTime TotalLapTeam Car Class DriverNo

25 Lanan Racing Norma M30 - Nissan Michael BENHAM 1:41.534 4 16 165.01 LMP3

14 RLR MSport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Rob WHELDON 1:41.548 11 15 0.014 0.014 165.02 LMP3

2 Nielsen Racing Norma M 30 - Nissan Anthony WELLS 1:41.617 7 16 0.083 0.069 164.83 LMP3

3 DKR Engineering Norma M30 - Nissan François KIRMANN 1:42.033 10 14 0.499 0.416 164.24 LMP3

39 Graff Norma M 30 - Nissan Adrien CHILA 1:42.515 13 16 0.981 0.482 163.45 LMP3

9 Graff Norma M 30 - Nissan John CORBETT 1:42.907 16 16 1.373 0.392 162.86 LMP3

11 Racing Experience Norma M30 - Nissan Nicolas MÉLIN 1:43.360 12 16 1.826 0.453 162.17 LMP3

98 Motorsport98 Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Eric DE DONCKER 1:43.545 9 16 2.011 0.185 161.88 LMP3

71 Luzich Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Fabien LAVERGNE 1:43.632 10 15 2.098 0.087 161.69 GT3

23 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Rob HODES 1:43.639 15 15 2.105 0.007 161.610 LMP3

8 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Sergio PIANEZZOLA 1:43.791 12 15 2.257 0.152 161.411 GT3

20 GrainMarket Racing Norma M 30 - Nissan Mark CRADER 1:43.848 11 17 2.314 0.057 161.312 LMP3

5 DKR Engineering Norma M 30 - Nissan Wolfgang TRILLIER 1:43.967 16 16 2.433 0.119 161.113 LMP3

4 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan John SCHAUERMAN 1:43.971 15 16 2.437 0.004 161.114 LMP3

22 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan James MCGUIRE 1:44.428 13 17 2.894 0.457 160.415 LMP3

30 CD Sport Norma M 30 - Nissan Jacques WOLFF 1:44.582 13 14 3.048 0.154 160.216 LMP3

74 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Maurice SMITH 1:44.830 11 15 3.296 0.248 159.817 LMP3

55 Spirit of Race Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Claudio SDANEWITSCH 1:45.277 13 15 3.743 0.447 159.118 LMP3

43 Keo Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alain COSTA 1:45.280 13 16 3.746 0.003 159.119 LMP3

88 Ebimotors Porsche 911 GT3 R Alessandro BACCANI 1:45.392 5 7 3.858 0.112 158.920 GT3

90 AT Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexander TALKANITSA 1:45.876 16 16 4.342 0.484 158.221 LMP3

54 SPS AutomotivePerformance Mercedes AMG GT3 Dexter MÜLLER 1:46.092 14 15 4.558 0.216 157.922 GT3

99 Beechdean AMR Aston Martin Vantage GT3 Andrew HOWARD 1:46.160 4 16 4.626 0.068 157.823 GT3

51 Spirit of Race Ferrari 488 GT3 Christoph ULRICH 1:46.394 10 13 4.860 0.234 157.424 GT3

60 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Claudio SCHIAVONI 1:47.484 10 13 5.950 1.090 155.825 GT3

50 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 John HARTSHORNE 1:48.971 16 16 7.437 1.487 153.726 GT3

88 Ebimotors Porsche 911 GT3 R Paolo VENEROSI 1:49.327 4 7 7.793 0.356 153.227 GT3

2 Nielsen Racing Norma M 30 - Nissan Colin NOBLELMP3

3 DKR Engineering Norma M30 - Nissan Laurents HÖRRLMP3

4 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Nicolas RONDETLMP3

5 DKR Engineering Norma M 30 - Nissan Kenneth HEYERLMP3

8 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Giacomo PICCINIGT3

9 Graff Norma M 30 - Nissan James WINSLOWLMP3

11 Racing Experience Norma M30 - Nissan David HAUSERLMP3

14 RLR MSport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alex KAPADIALMP3

20 GrainMarket Racing Norma M 30 - Nissan Alex MORTIMERLMP3

22 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Matthew BELLLMP3

23 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Garett GRISTLMP3

25 Lanan Racing Norma M30 - Nissan Duncan TAPPYLMP3

30 CD Sport Norma M 30 - Nissan Charles MILESILMP3

39 Graff Norma M 30 - Nissan Nicolas SCHATZLMP3

42 H24 Racing LMP H2 G Olivier LOMBARDINNOVATIVE CAR

42 H24 Racing LMP H2 G Norman NATOINNOVATIVE CAR

43 Keo Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Johan JOKINENLMP3

50 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Oliver HANCOCKGT3

51 Spirit of Race Ferrari 488 GT3 Maurizio MEDIANIGT3

54 SPS AutomotivePerformance Mercedes AMG GT3 Yannick METTLERGT3

55 Spirit of Race Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Michele RUGOLOLMP3

60 Kessel Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Andrea PICCINIGT3

71 Luzich Racing Ferrari 488 GT3 Mikkel MACGT3

74 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Victor BLUGEONLMP3

90 AT Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexander TALKA JRLMP3

98 Motorsport98 Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Dino LUNARDILMP3

99 Beechdean AMR Aston Martin Vantage GT3 Ross GUNNGT3

Track Status: DRYTrack Temp: 27,78 ºC Air Temp: 20,78 ºC
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Bronze Driver Collective Test
Portimao Round
Michelin Le Mans Cup

After

Classification by Driver And Class Fastest Lap

No DriverCarTeam LapsTime Gap KphClass Session

LMP3
1:41.438Laurents HÖRRNorma M30 - NissanDKR Engineering3  15 165.11 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.534Michael BENHAMNorma M30 - NissanLanan Racing25  27 165.00.0962 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.548Rob WHELDONLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport14  20 165.00.1103 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.617Anthony WELLSNorma M 30 - NissanNielsen Racing2  31 164.80.1794 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:41.684Duncan TAPPYNorma M30 - NissanLanan Racing25  9 164.70.2465 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.768Alex KAPADIALigier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport14  13 164.60.3306 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.803Michele RUGOLOLigier JS P3 - NissanSpirit of Race55  9 164.50.3657 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.945Victor BLUGEONLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing74  10 164.30.5078 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.033François KIRMANNNorma M30 - NissanDKR Engineering3  15 164.20.5959 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:42.279Alexander TALKA JRLigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing90  15 163.80.84110 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.515Adrien CHILANorma M 30 - NissanGraff39  26 163.41.07711 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:42.690Johan JOKINENLigier JS P3 - NissanKeo Racing43  6 163.11.25212 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.729Garett GRISTLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports23  5 163.11.29113 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.772Nicolas SCHATZNorma M 30 - NissanGraff39  7 163.01.33414 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.841Dino LUNARDILigier JS P3 - NissanMotorsport9898  6 162.91.40315 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.858Charles MILESINorma M 30 - NissanCD Sport30  11 162.91.42016 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.907John CORBETTNorma M 30 - NissanGraff9  32 162.81.46917 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.293Colin NOBLENorma M 30 - NissanNielsen Racing2  5 162.21.85518 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.360Nicolas MÉLINNorma M30 - NissanRacing Experience11  25 162.11.92219 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.545Eric DE DONCKERLigier JS P3 - NissanMotorsport9898  25 161.82.10720 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.639Rob HODESLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports23  29 161.62.20121 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.720David HAUSERNorma M30 - NissanRacing Experience11  9 161.52.28222 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.848Mark CRADERNorma M 30 - NissanGrainMarket Racing20  34 161.32.41023 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.967Wolfgang TRILLIERNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering5  16 161.12.52924 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.971John SCHAUERMANLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  20 161.12.53325 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.428James MCGUIRELigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports22  34 160.42.99026 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.582Jacques WOLFFNorma M 30 - NissanCD Sport30  19 160.23.14427 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.800Alexander TALKANITSALigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing90  20 159.83.36228 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:44.830Maurice SMITHLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing74  25 159.83.39229 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.969Nicolas RONDETLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  7 159.63.53130 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:45.277Claudio SDANEWITSCHLigier JS P3 - NissanSpirit of Race55  22 159.13.83931 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:45.280Alain COSTALigier JS P3 - NissanKeo Racing43  28 159.13.84232 LMP3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:46.337Alex MORTIMERNorma M 30 - NissanGrainMarket Racing20  3 157.54.89933 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:46.609Kenneth HEYERNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering5  19 157.15.17134 LMP3 Free Practice 1

James WINSLOWNorma M 30 - NissanGraff9  2 LMP3

Matthew BELLLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports22 LMP3

GT3
1:43.549Yannick METTLERMercedes AMG GT3SPS AutomotivePerformance54  13 161.81 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:43.632Fabien LAVERGNEFerrari 488 GT3Luzich Racing71  15 161.60.0832 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:43.791Sergio PIANEZZOLAFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing8  26 161.40.2423 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:44.454Giacomo PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing8  8 160.40.9054 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:44.701Andrea PICCINIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing60  8 160.01.1525 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:44.995Ross GUNNAston Martin Vantage GT3Beechdean AMR99  8 159.51.4466 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:45.392Alessandro BACCANIPorsche 911 GT3 REbimotors88  14 158.91.8437 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:45.520Mikkel MACFerrari 488 GT3Luzich Racing71  18 158.71.9718 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:46.092Dexter MÜLLERMercedes AMG GT3SPS AutomotivePerformance54  19 157.92.5439 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:46.128Maurizio MEDIANIFerrari 488 GT3Spirit of Race51  17 157.82.57910 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:46.160Andrew HOWARDAston Martin Vantage GT3Beechdean AMR99  26 157.82.61111 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:46.212Oliver HANCOCKFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing50  6 157.72.66312 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:46.394Christoph ULRICHFerrari 488 GT3Spirit of Race51  13 157.42.84513 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:47.484Claudio SCHIAVONIFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing60  23 155.83.93514 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

1:48.488Paolo VENEROSIPorsche 911 GT3 REbimotors88  18 154.44.93915 GT3 Free Practice 1

1:48.971John HARTSHORNEFerrari 488 GT3Kessel Racing50  28 153.75.42216 GT3 Bronze Driver Collective Test

INNOVATIVE CAR
1:53.966Norman NATOLMP H2 GH24 Racing42  11 147.01 INNOVATIVE CAR Free Practice 1

Olivier LOMBARDLMP H2 GH24 Racing42 INNOVATIVE CAR

Track Temp: Track Status: DRY27,78 ºC Air Temp: 20,78 ºC
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